



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 19342/2025 CM APPL. 80722/2025**

**DR VINOD KUMAR SHARMA**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. A.K. Trivedi, Adv. (VC)**

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: **Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy,  
Adv. (CGSC) Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms.  
Nyasa Sharma, Mr. Ankit Khatri,  
Adv**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

% **11.02.2026**

1. A pass-over is sought on behalf of the learned counsel for the respondent. However, it is not possible to pass-over the matter.
2. Re-notify on 28.04.2026.

**V. KAMESWAR RAO, J**

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**FEBRUARY 11, 2026**

hp